meo	08-20-1998	
8.14.98		ON COVER SHEET
To the Honorable	100800492	scord the attached original document or copy thereof.
959 Eighth New York, N a Delaware Additional names(s) of 3. Nature of conve	Corporation Avenue Y 10019 Corporation conveying partylies) attached? No	2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies): Hearst Communications, Inc. 959 Eighth Avenue New York, NY 10019 a Delaware Comporation If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: NO (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? NO
4. A. Trademark Application No.(s)		B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 168,186
Additional numbers attached? NO		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Charles P. LaPolla, Esq. OSTROLENK, FABER, GERB & SOFFEN, LLP 1180 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10036-8403		6. Total number of documents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Enclosed as part of Check No. 78531 In the event the actual fee is greater than the payment submitted or is inadvertently not enclosed or if any additional fee due is not paid, the Patent and Trademark Office is authorized to charge the underpayment to Deposit Account No. 15-0700.
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
8. To the best of attached copy Charles Finance of Person Signature.	P. LaPolla Signature	August 123 1998 Date Da
0		

TRADEMARK REEL: 1771 FRAME 30012

OFGS File No. T/331-549

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE ASSIGNMENT NUNC PRO TUNC

WHEREAS, THE HEARST CORPORATION, a corporation, organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and doing business at: 959 Eighth Avenue, New York, NY 10019, (hereinafter called the "Assignor"), had adopted, used and was using a mark which is the subject of a registration in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, as follows:

Reg. No.: 168,186
Mark : ESQUIRE
Dated : May 15, 1923
Goods : Hosiery, scarfs, neck ties and mufflers

AND WHEREAS, HEARST COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, whose principal office and place of business is: 959 Eighth Avenue, New York, New York 10918, (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), purchased the business and all of the assets of said Assignor, including the subject trademark, the registration thereof, and the goodwill underlying said trademark as of December 31, 1997;

PORM\262194

TRADEMARK REEL: 1771 FRAME: 0013 NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby assign unto the said Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in and to the said mark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the mark, and the registration thereof as of December 31, 1997;

THAT this Assignment is being executed now in order to clarify the ownership of the aforementioned registration, and to confirm that said Assignor did assign unto said Assignee all rights, title and interest in and to the said mark, together with the good will associated by the mark, and the registration thereof, namely, Reg. No. 168,186.

THE HEARST CORPORATION

August 4, 1998

[Dated]

By: AMUNIKA

Name : Jodie W King

Title: Vice President and Secretary

FCRM:262194

TRADEMARK REEL: 1771 FRAME: 0014